
 

 

 
 

Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Transitional Committee 
 
Tuesday 14 December 2021 at 3.30 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Peter Garbutt (Chair)  
Councillor Sioned-Mair 
Richards (Deputy Chair) 

 

Councillor Ben Curran  
Councillor Karen McGowan  
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed  
Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Andrew Sangar 
(MBE) 

 

Councillor Alison Teal  
Councillor Sophie Thornton  
Councillor Paul Wood  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or y
[...]
eeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 November 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Deputy Chair), Karen McGowan, 

Joe Otten, Andrew Sangar, Paul Wood and Peter Garbutt (Chair) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards, Deputy Chair of the Committee, notified 
members that Councillor Peter Garbutt had replaced Councillor Kaltum Rivers as 
a member of the Committee.  

  
1.2 Councillor Richards proposed that a new Chair be elected and nominated 

Councillor Garbutt for this role. This was seconded by Councillor Sangar. 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the nomination. 
 

1.3 Councillor Richards welcomed Councillor Garbutt as the newly elected Chair. 
 

1.4 RESOLVED: that the Committee: - 
 

(a) appoint Councillor Peter Garbutt as Chair of the Committee; and 
 

(b) thank Councillor Rivers for her contributions to the Committee to date. 
 

 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Ben Curran, Alison Teal 
and Sophie Thornton. 
 

3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 
 

4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 December 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Garbutt (Chair), Ben Curran, Karen McGowan, 

Joe Otten, Andrew Sangar and Sophie Thornton 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Abtisam Mohamed, 
Sioned-Mair Richards, Alison Teal and Paul Wood. 
 

2.   
 

SUSPENSION OF MEETING 
 

2.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt, Chair of the Committee, recommended that the meeting 
be suspended due to a resolution made at the Corporate Members Group (CMG), 
held on 14 December, to cancel any formal meetings of the Authority that did not 
need to go ahead or required urgent decisions to be made, between now and the 
first week in January 2022.  The CMG decision followed emerging Public Health 
guidance regarding the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

2.2 The majority view of members of the Committee was that the meeting be 
suspended. 
 

2.3 RESOLVED: That, due to emerging Public Health guidance regarding the Covid-
19 pandemic, and the decision made at Corporate Members Group on 14 
December to cancel any informal meetings of the Authority, it was decided to 
suspend the meeting and the Chair requested that all outstanding business be 
deferred to a future date to be arranged. 


